EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 51

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin is faced with the continuing possibility of energy supply disruptions; and

WHEREAS, a disruption of energy supplies poses a serious risk to the economic well-being, health and welfare of the citizens of this state; and

WHEREAS, state planning and management, to minimize possible disruptions, must depend on accurate information concerning the consumption and availability of energy supplies in Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, Section 16.955 of the Wisconsin Statutes was enacted to provide the necessary powers of information collection to deal with energy shortages in Wisconsin;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, LEE SHERMAN DREYFUS, Governor of the State of Wisconsin, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Constitution and Statutes of this state, do hereby declare that an energy alert currently exists in the State of Wisconsin, and

FURTHER, order and direct that the Wisconsin Department of Administration is empowered, as specifically provided under Section 16.955, Wisconsin Statutes, to collect the information necessary for dealing with this energy alert, and

FURTHER, order and direct that Executive Order No. 17, dated May 18, 1979, and issued by me declaring an energy emergency, be terminated and superceded by this declaration.



IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Wisconsin to be affixed. Done at the Capitol in the City of Madison this City of Madison this Change with in the day of year of Our Lord one thousand nine kundred and eighty.

By the Governor:

SEP 0 3 1980

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE

PHILLIPS Secretary of State